Instruments. The amendments to ASC Topic 326 require immediate recognition of estimated credit losses expected to occur over the remaining life of
many financial assets, including trade receivables. For companies that qualify as smaller reporting companies, the amendments in this update are effective
for interim and annual periods beginning after January 1, 2023. We are currently evaluating the impact of ASU 2016-13 on our consolidated financial
statements and note disclosures.

12

Revisions of Prior Period Financial Statements

As stated in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, we revised our consolidated financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, as well as for interim periods in 2019 and 2018, for immaterial operating costs and expenses that were
inappropriately capitalized. The following is a summary of the revisions to our unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2019:

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the three months ended June 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Total revenue $ 19,895  $ —  $ 19,895
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of rentals, exclusive of depreciation stated separately below 6,359  254  6,613
Depreciation and amortization 5,683  37  5,720

Total operating costs and expenses 19,302  291  19,593
  Operating income (loss) 593  (291)  302
Income before provision for income taxes 770  (291)  479

Income tax (expense) benefit (197)  45  (152)
  Net income (loss) 573  (246)  327
  Earnings (loss) per share, basic 0.04  (0.02)  0.02
  Earnings (loss) per share, diluted 0.04  (0.02)  0.02

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Total revenue $ 37,886  $ —  $ 37,886
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of rentals, exclusive of depreciation stated separately below 12,244  589  12,833
Depreciation and amortization 11,241  56  11,297

Total operating costs and expenses 37,084  645  37,729
  Operating income (loss) 802  (645)  157
Income before provision for income taxes 1,280  (645)  635

Income tax (expense) benefit (350)  140  (210)
  Net income (loss) 930  (505)  425
  Earnings (loss) per share, basic 0.07  (0.04)  0.03
  Earnings (loss) per share, diluted 0.07  (0.04)  0.03

13

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Retained earnings balance at January 1, 2019 $ 152,291  $ (949)  $ 151,342
Total stockholders' equity at January 1, 2019 260,181  (949)  259,232
Net income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2019 357  (259)  98
Retained earnings balance at March 31, 2019 152,648  (1,208)  151,440
Total stockholders' equity at March 31, 2019 261,396  (1,208)  260,188

Net income (loss) for the three months ended June 30, 2019 573  (246)  327
Retained earnings balance at June 30, 2019 153,221  (1,454)  151,767
Total stockholders' equity at June 30, 2019 262,570  (1,454)  261,116

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2019
($ in thousands) As Reported Revisions As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 930  $ (505)  $ 425
Depreciation and amortization 11,241  56  11,297
Deferred taxes 356  (137)  219
Inventory decrease 1,200  1,111  2,311
Prepaid expenses and prepaid income taxes increase (22)  (203)  (225)
   Net cash provided by operating activities 6,447  322  6,769
Cash flows from operating activities:
Purchase of rental equipment, property and other equipment (29,402)  (322)  (29,724)
   Net cash used in investing activities (29,476)  (322)  (29,798)
   Net change in cash and cash equivalents (22,717)  —  (22,717)

3. Inventory

Our inventory, net of allowance for obsolescence of $37,000 at June 30, 2020 and $24,000 at December 31, 2019, consisted of the following
amounts:

(in thousands)
June 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Raw materials - current $ 14,800  $ 19,388
Work-in-process 961  1,692

Inventory - current 15,761  21,080

Raw materials - long term (net of allowances of $37 and $24, respectively) 1,123  1,068

Inventory - total $ 16,884  $ 22,148

Our long-term inventory consists of raw materials that remain viable but that the Company does not expect to sell or use within the year. During